Shares, the Service Agreements (including the proposed annual caps) and the Whitewash
Waiver) consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement, the allotment and issue of
the Fee Shares and the Service Agreements are fair and reasonable and the Subscription, the
allotment and issue of the Fee Shares and the Service Agreements (including the proposed
annual caps) are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had 577,138,852 Shares in issue. The
Company had no outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants or derivatives in issue
which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares as at the date of this announcement.

The table below sets out the effect of the Subscription and the allotment and issue of the Fee
Shares on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon Completion and the
allotment and issue of the Fee Shares, assuming no Shares will be issued or repurchased
between the date of this announcement and Completion:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares

and the Fee Shares
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Thought Diamond International
Limited (Notes 1 and 3) 143,850,000 24.92% 143,850,000 6.23%

The Subscribers and their
respective concert parties

Newwood — — 461,711,082 20.00%
Numerous Joy — — 92,342,216 4.00%
Pacific Wits — — 438,625,528 19.00%
Tairong — — 438,625,528 19.00%
Wise Dragon (Note 3) — — 69,256,662 3.00%
Gold Shine (Note 3) — — 69,256,662 3.00%
Dayunmony (Note 3) — — 46,171,108 2.00%
Concept Best (Note 3) — — 46,171,108 2.00%
RGL (Note 3) — — 39,256,662 1.70%
RFML (Notes 2 and 3) — — 30,000,000 1.30%

Subtotal — — 1,731,416,556 75.00%

Existing public Shareholders 433,288,852 75.08% 433,288,852 18.77%

Total 577,138,852 100.00% 2,308,555,408 100.00%

– 15 –

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Thought Diamond International Limited, the entire issued share capital of

which is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan, an executive Director. Upon

Completion, Mr. Cheung will resign as an executive Director and these Shares shall be counted as held in

public hands for the purposes of Rule 8.08(1) of the Listing Rules.

2. RFML is the financial adviser to the Company which will receive 30,000,000 Fee Shares as settlement

for RFML financial advisory services in respect of the Subscription.

3. Upon Completion, these Shares shall be counted as held in public hands for the purposes of Rule 8.08(1)